

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 13TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2020 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer; Member; Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member: Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member: Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member: Hon, Erico R, Ruiz, Jr. Member: Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member; Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President; Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2020-43

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPLICATION (HERITAGE PROGRAMS SUPPORT CATEGORY) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE FOR THE 2020 PHILIPPINE HERITAGE AWARDS AND AUTHORIZING THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO ACT FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE MUNICIPALITY FOR THE SAID NOBLE UNDERTAKING.

WHEREAS, Section 2, Article I of Republic Act No. 10066 or the National Cultural Heritage Act of 2009 declares that, "Sections 14, 15, 16 and 17, Article XIV of the 1987 Constitution declare that the State shall foster the preservation, enrichment and dynamic evolution of a Filipino culture based on the principle of unity in diversity in a climate of free artistic and intellectual expression. The Constitution likewise mandates the State to conserve, develop, promote and popularize the nation's historical and cultural heritage and resources, as well as artistic creations. It further provides that all the country's artistic and historic wealth constitutes the cultural treasure of the nation and shall be under the protection of the State, which may regulate its disposition";

WHEREAS, the municipality takes pride for its rich cultural heritage which has been used as tool for sustainable development and "where the historic past coexists in harmony with modern society";

WHEREAS, with our entry on Heritage Programs Support Category, the municipality deems it proper and necessary to take part in this noble undertaking;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to approve the Application (Heritage Programs Support Category) of the Local Government Unit of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte for the 2020 Philippine Heritage Awards and authorizing the Local Chief Executive to act for and on behalf of the municipality for the said noble undertaking;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, let a copy of this Resolution be furnished to National Commission for Culture and the Arts through the Philippine Heritage Awards Secretariat and all concerned, for their information and guidance.

On motion of Member Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Page 3, Resolution No. 2020-43;

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows: AYES : Members Hernando, A., Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Ruiz, Jr., Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I. NAYS None. : ABSTAINED : None. I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution, ENRÍQUE P. ULĚP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan **ATTESTED:** EDISTIO P.VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer **APPROVED:** ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor Approved on: January 13, 2020